LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

DATE: 06/15/2007     


BT OR RC NUMBER:  2007- 767         






(Administration Bills)

SPONSOR    (Department/Division/Agency/Council Member): Parks, Recreation, Entertainment and Conservation/ Preservation Project
PURPOSE/SUMMARY: To initiate legislation to appropriate Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($395,000.000) for the City to acquire a proportional title share and a proportional first right of refusal for 4.2 acres known as the Spencer Tract currently owned by the North Florida Land Trust.  The City will not have any land management obligations for this contract.   Mayor Peyton announced as part of the River Accord an effort to protect watersheds in the Pumpkin Hill Creek area; this acquisition furthers that effort.
APPROPRIATION :
  Total Amount Appropriated:  $ 395,000.00 as follows:

(Name of Fund as it will appear in title of legislation) Preservation Project - Spencer Tract
Name of Federal Funding Source:__________________________ 
Amount: $_______________

Name of State Funding Source: ____________________________ Amount: $______________
Name of City of Jax Funding Source: PDCP324CO-36602-PD0027      Amount: $300,000.00
Name of City of Jax Funding Source: PRCP322F5720-06505-PR0241  Amount: $46,738.40
Name of City of Jax Funding Source: PRCP324F5720-36203-PR0241  Amount: $48261.60
Name of In-Kind Contribution Source: ______________________ Amount: $_______________
Name of Bond Acct _____________________________________
Amount: $_______________


Number 
_____________________________________

IMPACT - FINANCIAL/OTHER: No negative impact to the City.
ACTION ITEMS: 

Emergency?

  

Yes____   No X          Justification:__________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Federal or State Mandates



Yes ___    No X   


Fiscal Year Carryover?

      
Yes X       No ___     
__________________________


CIP Amendment?   


      
Yes X       No ___  
(Attach CIP form)


Contract/Agreement (C/A) Approval Yes X       No ___ 
(Attach a copy only)


C/A negotiations on-going? 
 
Yes ___    No X    

Oversight Department Required?
Yes X       No    
Name of Dept. PREC/ PP

Related RC?/BT?       

            
Yes X       No    
(Attach a copy)


Waiver of Code?


            
Yes ___    No X   
(Identify Code Provision _________)


Code Exception?




Yes ___    No X   
(Identify Code Provision _________)


Continuation Grant?

            
Yes ___    No X     

Surplus Property Certification?
Yes ___    No X    
(Attach a copy)


Related Enacted Ordinances? 
Yes ___    No X         Ord. # of Previous Ord. ___________

Report Required to City Council/Council Auditors











Yes ___    No X         Date _______ Frequency _________

ADMINISTRATION TRANSMITTAL
To:
MBRC, c/o Roselyn Chall, Budget Division, Suite 325

CC:
Adam Hollingsworth, Chief of Policy
Mayor's Office, Fourth Floor, City Hall at St. James

From:
Joey V. Duncan, PE, Director, Public Works
(Name, Job Title, Department)

Phone: 904.255.8707              
Fax: 904.255.8929                 
E-mail:  JDuncan@coj.net
Contact person:   Nathan Rezeau, Chief Preservation Project, PREC



(Name, Job Title, Department)


Phone: 904.630.3507              
Fax: 904.630.0536      
E-mail: NRezeau@coj.net
____________________________________________________________________________________
COUNCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER  TRANSMITTAL
To:
Steve Rohan (630-1672) or Peggy Sidman (630-4647), Office of General Counsel


Suite 480, City Hall at St. James

From:
___________________________________
(Name, Job Title, Department)

Phone: ____________________
Fax: __________________ 
E-mail: ________________
Contact person:   ______________________________________




(Name, Job Title, Department)


Phone: ____________________
Fax: __________________ 
E-mail: ________________
Legislation from Independent Agencies requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board approving the legislation.

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\Sidman\Miscellaneous\Fact Sheet form 10 23  06.doc
Page 1 of 2


