Amended & Enacted 8/28/07

Amended 8/28/07



[image: image1.wmf]Attach.tif

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
ORDINANCE 2007-767-E
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AN ASSIGNMENT OF OPTION AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND PRESERVATION NORTH FLORIDA, INC., FOR THE CITY’S PURCHASE OF A sixty-three (63%) TENANCY IN COMMON INTEREST IN LAND OWNED BY NORTH FLORIDA LAND TRUST, INC., RELATING TO RE # 159934-0050 AT THE PURCHASE PRICE OF $370,000 (COUNCIL DISTRICT 11); APPROPRIATING $395,000 FROM VARIOUS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION, ENTERTAINMENT, AND CONSERVATION ACCOUNTS AS INITIATED BY AMENDED B.T. 07-165 ($300,000 FROM JACKSONVILLE ENVIRONMENTAL LAND ACQUISITION TRUST; $46,738.40 FROM PARKS/REC/ENTERTAINMENT CAPITAL PROJECTS, AND $48,261.60 FROM PARKS/REC/ENTERTAINMENT CAPITAL PROJECTS- RENTAL OF CITY PROPERTY) FOR THE ACQUISITION OF said proportional INTEREST IN THE LAND AND PAYMENT OF CLOSING COSTS PURSUANT TO THE OPTION AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE; PROVIDING FOR REVERSION OF UNUSED FUNDS; AMENDING THE 2006-2011 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2006-789-E FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “PRESERVATION PROJECT – SPENCER TRACT”; MAKING THE ACQUISITION OF THE LAND CONTINGENT UPON RECEIVING AN APPRAISAL, ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT, SURVEY, AND TITLE REPORT; PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE ACQUISITION OF THE LAND; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Option Agreement. The Mayor (or his authorized designee) and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute that certain Assignment of Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase between Preservation North Florida, Inc., and the City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form placed REVISED on file with Legislative Services (the “Option Agreement”) for the purchase of RE # 159934-0050 (located in Council District 11) at the purchase price of $370,000 for acquisition of a sixty-three percent(63%) tenancy in common fee simple interest in the lands (with the remaining ownership retained by North Florida Land Trust, Inc.) as part of the River Accord in an effort to protect the watersheds at Pumpkin Hill Creek.

Section 2.

Appropriation.
For the 2006-2007 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from various Department of Parks, Recreation, Entertainment, and Conservation accounts, all from the accounts(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b) (see Amended B.T. 07-165, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof):


(a)
Appropriated from:


See Amended B.T. 07-165
    



$395,000
(b)
Appropriated to:


See Amended B.T. 07-165




$395,000
Section 3.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation of this Section 2 is to pay for the City of Jacksonville’s acquisition of the land (at the purchase price of $370,000) and to pay the closing costs (estimated to be $25,000) as set forth in the Option Agreement.  
Section 4.

Reversion of Unused Funds. Any and all unused balance shall be deposited in the account(s) designated in B.T. 07-165; otherwise, any additional unused balance remaining after all project acquisition costs have been paid shall revert to the specific accounts from which the money was appropriated.  The Mayor has the authority to appropriate preservation grant funds or other specific project reimbursements received by the City for the purpose of reimbursing the specific project land acquisition costs.  To the extent grant funds are received, City funds shall revert to the projects account(s) from which the acquisition costs were originally paid.  These transactions shall be approved by the Mayor’s Budget Review Committee.

Section 5.

CIP Amendment.
Ordinance 2006-789-E, being the 2006-2011 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended for the project entitled “Preservation Project – Spencer Tract.”  This project is described on the page in Exhibit 2, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, and shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2006-789-E.  In all other respects, the 2006-2011 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program is continued in full force and effect for the 2006-2007 fiscal year.

Section 5.

Contingency.  The acquisition of the land contemplated in this Ordinance is contingent upon the City receiving an appraisal, an environmental site assessment revealing no evidence of recognized environmentally sensitive conditions, and survey and title report pursuant to the provisions of the Option Agreement.


Section 6.

Execution of Documents.  Upon satisfaction of the contingency set forth in Section 5 above, the Mayor (or his authorized designee) and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver any and all documents necessary to complete the transaction contemplated in the Option Agreement.

Section 7.

Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Karen M. Chastain

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Preservation Project Spencer Tract.doc
1
- 4 -


_1249965007/Attach.tif
. 2 OOt '7(,-]
_ OFF "€ OF THE MAYOR @

~—~ City of Jacksonville, Florida . N
-
. [X]Jsupcer oromance [Jmansreromecrive requestmumeer g T o -1 €5

‘o: Dato Rec'd Date Fwd. Approved Disapproved
PR Dopartment Head )5 )5~ C)is]og [FerqV. D]
S PD Department Head ___{9// ‘407’ A //J”/D‘? <7jﬂ7’é—
Mayor's Office &, o i L
Accounting Divis ‘7 6/20 /ﬂ 7 :

ssssnonmon & [ o)1 1107 1 14107 T
gl B E13<7

JATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR
fransfer From: Fund/Department/Divislon/Activity Capital Projects/Dept. of Parks, Recreation, Entertalnment & Conservation/
Preservation Project
Coriria Beom Posotd soiaces : AMOUNT
asccount Tile Jax Environ Land Acq Trust Project/Pro, Det. PD0027-01 /
Account No. PDCP324C0-36602 GrantGr. Det. ) $300,000.00
THER. LonsiRucted) Apoers Ro,\ns erj
account Tite arks/ Rec/ Enter Captial Projects Project/Pro. Dot. PR0241-01
account No. PRCP322F5720-06505 Grant/Gr. Det. $46,738.40 f / an / 07 NK
o bitef FrdrdiPes
account Tite Parks/ Rec/ Enter Captlal Projects Project/Pro. Det. PR0241-01
Account No. PRCP324F5§720-36203 GrantGr. Det. $48,261.60
Sontributions-from-Private-Souroe~
Account Title Project/Pro, Det.
Account No. GrantGr. Det.
$395,000.00 /
™ Yo: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Capital Projocts/Dept. of Parks, Recreation, Entartainment & Consarvation/ 1
~— Preservation Project
AMOUNT
(tmd)
Account Title PPJ-Spencer Land Acq Project roject/Pro. Det. PR0593/01
Account No, PRCP324F5720-06101 Grant/Gr. Det. . $395,000.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. GrantGr. Det.
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title ProjectiPro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr, Det,
Account Title Project/Pro. Det. )
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
4 a $395,000.00
PURPOSE: To appropriate funds to aquire proprotional title share and first right of refusal on §.48T acres of property )
known as the Spencer Tract. This title acquisition wiil help protect watersheds In the Pumpkin Hili Creek area.
N
DIVISION i
CHIEF Nathan Rezeau DATE INITIATED 06/15/07 ‘x E‘h%-o
Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 1

Jeyio ( )obeuiesg ( )speoy ( )iemas ( )saem ( )Aisgesand
10aloid Sy} Aq pasinbes 8Jnjannsenu| |euonippy

VIN

smejs pue Aouebe
Bunuels is|| ‘'sak §|
ON(X ) S3IA( ) ¢spun)Buymew [E207-UoN 40} 3jqibie 10afoid ay) S|

Aq paaosddy Apmig
ue|d aaisusyasdwo) 010z dweu Apn)s ‘sak §|
ON( ) STA(X) ¢Apnis o ueld e uodn paseq josloid pasodoid ey s|

H3HLO( ) ISNOH-NI{ ) LOVHINOO( )} uononusuoD Jo poursiN

Ayumadiad j08l0id Jo 9y
9le( UEIS UONONISuo) 13

soadg/ue|d Jo snes
ajeq uondidwo)d

(s, 191]) 193{01d siuy uo Juspusdap ase Jey) 5199{0id JID BUIO

yov Buoz juaun)

V/N P,bay owtj uononisuo) 1s3

Y04 LINIWIOVIdIE( ) JONVHO( ) MaN( x)

AFdov Aobaje) asn pue Apadold amming bunsix3
1 1 1 Aojod g ‘aanoelqo ‘leo SOY WuswWaI3 ueld dwo)d

DY 1UIDd JEPRD $SaIpPy/uUonEI0T 139(01d

ON{ ) s3A{Xx) 1sloid wewolg wawesnosdwi lended

uosinbay apiyt (euotodold 1oel] Jeouadsg uonduoseq jeoisAyd

{uiejdxa sayjo j1) Jayl0
yuswdinby
sanddng
sanunn
9JUBUIUIBY
sjijauag + sobep
314 jJO JequnN
Yv3A HLS ANOA3S LL/OL Ad 01/60 Ad 60/80 Ad 80/L0 Ad 10/90 Ad 1IOVdKI 1390N9 ONILVHIAHO Q3LVINILST 6
0 000'66€ fejol Alf
(Buisueuy 1afoud jo poylaW) o
{6unueuy 103loid jo poyisK) 2] o
09 1L9Z°8P 920N d-£0Z9E-02LSIVTEAON
ov'8cLov LYZ0Nd-50590-0Z L5 4ZZESDd _“
0°000°00€ 1200Qd-Z0996-00v2640Ad o
UVIA HLIS ANOA3IS FE/OL AD 0L/60 Ad €0/80 Ad 80/20 Ad 10/90 Ad F0dNOS ONIANNA 8 m
Q
0 000'S6€$ lejol ﬂ o
UO[JeI]S|UILUPY JOBNUOD [\
uoiONSUCY a
000'56€ pueq
ubjsaqg/Buuidauibugy
wswdojaaaq yoaloid
dv3A H1S ANOA3G LLi0L Ad 0L/60 Ad 60/80 AJ 80/40 Ad 10/90 Ad YV3IA ¥3d 1S0D A3LVNILST L
[ | | #3unoooy snuey 8l | Auadoud jo ssoT ]
[ ] snels 3t (uopesynsnr 1d9foid) pajjeoued 1o pakejaq ji ydedwi 9
ON (oN/saA) drg al | VIN ]
ON aepuey [efan Gl |9A97 331A18G PASEaIdU| §
00 000°'G6E$ pajedoqy |ejoy 14"
100014 uonenBsold .0} paubissy €l agl yo9foud
Butaoiddy asueuipso ¥
_ 00 000°G6€S _ 19Bpng (ej0L kA" — 1oe1] J82ueds -390]01d UONEAIBSAIg 1_ eweN joofosd €
_ 109l014 uoneasssald \_ uo|s|AIg 1L _ _ Jaquiny J0afoid ¢
_ UOIEAJASUOD) PUE JUSLUUIEBUIIUT "UONESIIDY 'SHEH _ AouabBypdag ol _ syied _ ealy wesBoud |
#uey 1102-9002 ...H.u_._o.ﬂnmnnﬂw.“ e yunuuuwm
nJ .. g un,
neazoy UBYIEN Ad Q3LLINENS 193ysg uonew.ou| y0afoid bt e . 2
apun espdiow epuog woneteao B
L0/51/9  31va epLioj4 ‘ajjiauosyoer Jo Ayo a0 1 P iseog s o
fdd-03dd NOLLO3S B luoumsorey reds H snusasy jueund ¥
weusbouad uswanoidw| jeyden Buroueul 19sfold JO poye





